questions and two hypotheses were formulated to guide the study. The descriptive 

survey research design was adopted for the study. The population consisted of the 

female students from different departments in the, University of Calabar, Calabar. 

Totaling ten thousand nine hundred and sixty-five (10965) and a sample of two hundred 

and fifty (250) students which is (2.3%) of the population was selected for the study. A 

questionnaire titled “socio- cultural implications on female participation in sport 

questionnaire (SCIFPSQ). 16 items were used for data collection.

[...]

University of Calabar, Calabar Cross River State and was guided by two research 

questions and two hypotheses.Population consisted of all female students in the 

University  of Calabar, Calabar,Cross River State, Nigeria, with an estimated 

population of ten thousand nine hundred and sixty five (10965).The study investigated 

some selected faculty in the University of Calabar such as (Human kinetics and health 

education, biological science, faculty of art,e t.c) were selected for this study.In a bid  

to arrive at proper sampling procedure,the stratified sampling and purposive sampling